ORDINANCE NO. 338

An Ordinance declaring that the Charter of the City of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon, has been amended by enlargement of the corporate boundaries of the city thereof through annexation thereto of contiguous territory, and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STAYTON, OREGON.

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That whereas pursuant to Ordinance Numbered <u>336</u> of the City of Stayton, Oregon, public notices were given and a public hearing was held as provided by law on the proposed annexation to said city of the contiguous real property described as follows:

> Beginning at a point which is 40.38 chains North 89° 11' East and 45.3 links South 0° 39' East from the quarter section corner between Sections 10 and 11, in Township 9 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, in Marion County, Oregon, said point being in the middle of the County Road leading from Stayton to Mehama, Oregon; thence South 89° 23' East along the middle of the County Road 3.163 chains; thence South 0° 39' East 3.163 chains; thence North 89° 23' West 3.163 chains to a point on the West line of that certain tract of land described in Deed Recorded on page 564, Book 284, Deed Records of Marion Gounty, Oregon; thence North 0° 39' West 3.163 chains to the place of beginning; being situated in Section 11, in Township 9 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, in Marion County, State of Oregon. Excluding any and all county roads.

and no objections were made at the public hearing held on the said proposed annexation, the Common Council hereby declares that the Charter of the City has been amended through enlargement of its corporate boundaries by annexation to the city of the said real property.

SECTION 2. It is hereby adjudged and declared that the existing conditions in the City of Stayton are such that this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and an emergency hereby is declared to exist, and this ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

PASSED by the Common Council this 3rd day of August , 1964.

SIGNED by the Mayor this 3rd day

day of August 1964 őf the City of Stayton, Oregon.

ATTEST: Recorder of the City of Stayton, Oregon.